

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

Date

May 5, 2022

Committee on Finance.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB22-224 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, line 17, before "ARE" insert "WITH A
- 2 DONOR".
- 3 Page 5, line 15, strike "IN" and substitute "IN,".
- 4 Page 5, line 16, strike "OF" and substitute "OF,".
- 5 Page 7, line 5, strike "IN" and substitute "IN," and strike "OF" and
- 6 substitute "OF,".
- 7 Page 7, line 15, strike "IN" and substitute "IN,".
- 8 Page 7, line 16, strike "OF" and substitute "OF,".
- 9 Page 9, line 10, before "BY" insert "WITH GAMETES COLLECTED".
- 10 Page 9, strike lines 11 and 12 and substitute "CLINIC ON OR AFTER
- 11 JANUARY 1,".
- 12 Page 9, line 18, after "THAT" insert "MATCHES OR".
- 13 Page 9, line 21, strike "IN ITS RECORDS".
- 14 Page 9, line 22, strike "HISTORY;" and substitute "HISTORY IN ITS
- 15 RECORDS;".
- 16 Page 10, line 1, after "THAT" insert "MATCHED OR".

- 1 Page 10, line 13, before "ON" add "OR EMBRYO FORMED WITH THE
2 DONOR'S GAMETES".
- 3 Page 10, line 23, strike "WITHIN" and substitute "IN, OR WHO ARE
4 RESIDENTS OF,".
- 5 Page 11, strike lines 1 through 3 and substitute:
6 "(6) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY TO GAMETES COLLECTED AND
7 EMBRYOS FORMED WITH GAMETES COLLECTED BY A GAMETE AGENCY,
8 GAMETE BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2025, FOR
9 USE BY A RECIPIENT PARENT OR PARENTS WHO ARE UNKNOWN TO THE
10 DONOR AT THE TIME OF THE DONATION.".
- 11 Page 11, lines 7 and 8, strike "OR LESS THAN EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE BUT
12 LEGALLY EMANCIPATED,".
- 13 Page 11, line 12, strike "GAMETES." and substitute "GAMETES OR
14 EMBRYO.".
- 15 Page 11, strike lines 13 through 15 and substitute "AGENCY, GAMETE
16 BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC SHALL NOT IMPEDE OR PROHIBIT COMPLIANCE
17 WITH THIS SECTION BETWEEN:".
- 18 Page 12, strike lines 26 and 27 and substitute:
19 "(5)(a) SUBSECTIONS (1) AND (2) OF THIS SECTION APPLY ONLY TO
20 GAMETES COLLECTED AND EMBRYOS FORMED WITH GAMETES COLLECTED
21 BY A GAMETE AGENCY, GAMETE BANK,".
- 22 Page 15, line 7, before "WILL" insert "THE NAME AND CONTACT
23 INFORMATION OF THE SUCCESSOR ENTITY THAT".
- 24 Page 15, line 21, strike "2," and substitute "1,".
- 25 Page 16, line 19, strike "GAMETE".
- 26 Page 17, line 10, strike "ADVOCACY GROUPS" and substitute
27 "ORGANIZATIONS".
- 28 Page 18, line 14, strike "IN" and substitute "IN, OR WHO ARE RESIDENTS
29 OF,".
- 30 Page 19, line 4, strike "CREATED" and substitute "ESTABLISHED".

- 1 Page 19, line 8, strike "BIRTHS." and substitute "BIRTHS, AND USING
2 INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICES, INCLUDING METHODS OR PROCESSES TO
3 ACCOUNT FOR THE NUMBER OR PERCENTAGE OF LIVE BIRTHS THAT ARE
4 LIKELY NOT REPORTED, SUCH AS THE CORRELATION BETWEEN THE
5 NUMBER OF UNITS OF DONOR GAMETES SOLD OR RELEASED AND THE
6 RESULTING LIVE BIRTHS."
- 7 Page 19, line 26, strike "RESULTS." and substitute "RESULTS OR LIKELY
8 RESULTED."
- 9 Page 19, line 27, strike "EFFORTS" and substitute "EFFORTS, AND
10 DOCUMENT SUCH EFFORTS,".
- 11 Page 20, line 7, before "RETRIEVAL" insert "DONOR".

** *** ** *** **